this Agreement pursuant to Section 8.01(d) in circumstances in which the conditions to 
Closing set forth in Article VII, other than the condition set forth in Section 7.05(e), have 
been satisfied, the Party exercising the right to terminate shall pay to the other Party cash 
in an amount equal to One Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000). 

Section 10.05 Governing Law; Venue.   

(a) This Agreement and the transactions contemplated herein shall be governed 
by, interpreted, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Tennessee applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within the State of